TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM601091

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A.		09/30/2020	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NRT Rental Management Solutions LLC
Street Address:	175 Park Avenue
City:	Madison
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	07940
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	NRT Property Management Texas LLC
Street Address:	175 Park Avenue
City:	Madison
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	07940
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4947198	PROPERTY FRAMEWORKS
Registration Number:	4947591	PROPERTY FRAMEWORKS
Registration Number:	5085906	PROPERTY FRAMEWORKS
Registration Number:	3889031	ONEPROP
Registration Number:	3894946	ONEPROP

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127352000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-735-2811

Email: mribando@skadden.com

Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: One Manhattan West

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007070 FRAME: 0408 900572808

Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	Monique L. Ribando NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10001-8602		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		102600/69	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Kendall Ickes	
SIGNATURE:		/kendall ickes/	
DATE SIGNED:		10/05/2020	
Total Attachments: 5			

source=Conflux - Partial Trademark Release (2L Bonds) [Executed]#page1.tif source=Conflux - Partial Trademark Release (2L Bonds) [Executed]#page2.tif source=Conflux - Partial Trademark Release (2L Bonds) [Executed]#page3.tif source=Conflux - Partial Trademark Release (2L Bonds) [Executed]#page4.tif source=Conflux - Partial Trademark Release (2L Bonds) [Executed]#page5.tif

PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

This PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS ("Partial Release"), dated and effective as of September 30, 2020, is made by The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., a national banking association, having its designated corporate trust office located at 500 Ross Street, 12th Floor, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15262, as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties in favor of each entity listed on Annex A hereto (each a "Grantor").

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, each Grantor executed and delivered a Second Lien Junior Priority Collateral Agreement, dated and effective as of June 16, 2020, in favor of the Collateral Agent (together with all amendments and modifications, if any, from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "Collateral Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, each Grantor pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Collateral Agent and the Secured Parties a continuing security interest in all Intellectual Property, including the Trademarks;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, dated and effective as of June 16, 2020, among the Collateral Agent, certain other grantors and the Grantors, each Grantor, by reference to the Collateral Agreement, reaffirmed its intent to grant a continuing security interest in the Trademarks, including those Trademarks listed on <u>Annex B</u> hereto (the listed Trademarks, the "<u>Released Collateral</u>");

WHEREAS; the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 22, 2020 at Reel 7003 and Frame 0894; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that the Collateral Agent release the entirety of its security interest solely in the Released Collateral and the Collateral Agent agrees to such request.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements of the parties and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent agrees, for the benefit of each Grantor, as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Partial Release, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Trademark Security Agreement or the Collateral Agreement, as applicable.

SECTION 2. <u>Partial Release of Security Interest</u>. The Collateral Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges, without recourse, representation or warranty, its security interest in the Released Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Collateral Agent solely in such Released Collateral shall hereby cease and become void. Except as to the Released Collateral, the

continuing security interest of the Collateral Agent shall continue in full force and effect as if this Partial Release had not been provided.

SECTION 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Collateral Agent hereby agrees, at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary and requested in writing by the Grantors to effect the release of the security interest contemplated hereby.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Partial Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., as Collateral Agent

By: ___

Name: Valere Boyd
Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Partial Trademark Release]

REEL: 007070 FRAME: 0412

Annex A

List of Grantors

Grantors	Jurisdiction and Type of	Address
	Organization	
NRT Rental Management	Delaware LLC	175 Park Avenue
Solutions LLC		Madison, NY 07940
NRT Property Management	Delaware LLC	175 Park Avenue
Texas LLC		Madison, NY 07940

Annex B

United States Trademark Applications and Registrations

US Trademark Applications and Registrations of NRT Rental Management Solutions LLC

Trademark	Owner Name	Application No.	Registration No.
PROPERTY FRAMEWORKS	NRT Rental Management	86455833	4947198
	Solutions LLC		
PROPERTY FRAMEWORKS &	NRT Rental Management	86531391	4947591
Design	Solutions LLC		
PROPERTY FRAMEWORKS &	NRT Rental Management	86961300	5085906
Design (Horizontal)	Solutions LLC		

US Trademark Applications and Registrations of NRT Property Management Texas LLC

Trademark	Owner Name	Application No.	Registration No.
ONEPROP & Design	NRT Property Management Texas	77933249	3889031
_	LLC		
ONEPROP	NRT Property Management Texas	77812441	3894946
	LLC		

RECORDED: 10/05/2020